



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AVON ROAD PARTNERS, LP, a Delaware
limited partnership, ROBERT BERMAN and
DENNIS VACCO,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

CASTLE POINT INSURANCE COMPANY, a
New York insurance company, TOW SUR,
LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company,
REL-REM HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware
corporation, TROMBONE, LLC, a Connecticut
limited liability company, JOEL ASEN and
JAMES ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

and

CINIUM FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant-Below.

No. 164, 2014

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery in C.A. No. 9021-VCG

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below Appellees

June 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties.....	7
B. The Securityholders’ Agreement.....	8
C. The Parties Did Not Agree to Obtain DFS Approval in the Note Purchase Agreement Prior to Closing.	9
D. CastlePoint’s In-House Regulatory Counsel Did Not Mislead DFS and Cinium Regarding the Requirement to Obtain Regulatory Approval.	12
E. The Parties Become Adverse.	14
F. Defendant Berman Asks DFS to Determine that the Validity of the Securityholders’ Agreement.	16
G. DFS Concludes that It Has No Objections to the Securityholders’ Agreement.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE SECURITYHOLDERS’ AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AND THAT THE OCTOBER WRITTEN CONSENT IS INVALID AND WITHOUT EFFECT.	19
A. Question Presented.	19
B. Scope of Review.....	19

C. Merits of the Argument.....20

1. The Trial Court’s Determination that the Securityholders’ Agreement is Valid as A Matter of Delaware Contract Law Is Factually Supported and Legally Correct.21

2. Defendants’ Argument that the Securityholders’ Agreement is Not Enforceable Because CastlePoint Did Not Seek Prior Approval from DFS Before the Agreement Was Executed Is Without Merit.24

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.,
650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)19

Benjamin v. Koepfel,
650 N.E.2d 829 (N.Y. App. 1995)29, 30

Bentas v. Haseotes,
769 A.2d 70 (Del. Ch. 2000).....27

Brody v. Zaucha,
697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997)19

Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)19

Hoban v. Dardanella,
1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984).....28

Johnston v. Pederson,
28 A.3d 107928

Kalisman v. Friedman,
2013 WL 645623228

National American Ins. Co. v. CenTra, Inc.,
151 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 1998).....27

Sann v. Renal Care Centers Corp.,
1995 WL 161458 (Del. Super. Mar. 28 1995)..... 21, 22, 23

Windom v. William C. Ungerer, W.C.,
903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006)19

RULES AND STATUTES

Section 1501 of the New York Insurance Law.26

Section 1506 of the New York Insurance LawPassim

Section 1510 of the New York Insurance Law31

Section 225 of the Delaware General Corporation Law 1, 2, 14, 16
